

No. 21-1599

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA KARCHO POLSELLI, ABRAHAM & ROSE, P.L.C., AND
JERRY R. ABRAHAM, P.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY—
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
The Rutherford Institute
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ETHAN H. TOWNSEND
Counsel of Record
EMMETT A. WITKOVSKY-ELDRED*
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
ehtownsend@mwe.com

CLARK M. NEILY III
MATTHEW P. CAVEDON
The Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC, 20001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae1
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....2
Statement.....5
Argument.....6
 The Court should read Section 7609
 narrowly to avoid raising dangerous Fourth
 Amendment concerns7
 A. The Fourth Amendment protects the
 right to privacy in papers and effects7
 B. Petitioners’ narrow reading is more
 consistent with Fourth Amendment
 values10
 C. The government’s construction
 threatens wide-ranging Fourth
 Amendment interests15
 D. The Court should avoid the serious
 constitutional tensions arising from
 the government’s position18
Conclusion21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	13
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 414 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765).....	3, 8, 18
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. American Tobacco Company</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	19, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	19
<i>Ip v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6, 11
<i>J.B. v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	19
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1959).....	19

Cases—continued

<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	18
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant of Prop. at 104 E. Tenth St.</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	12
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	3
<i>McLane Co. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	10
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	7
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975).....	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	13
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	13

Cases—continued

<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	13
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	14

Statutes

I.R.C.

§ 6103(h)(2)	16
§ 7609	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20
§ 7609(a).....	2
§ 7609(b).....	2
§ 7609(c)(2)(A)	2
§ 7609(c)(2)(B)	2
§ 7609(c)(2)(D).....	5
§ 7609(c)(2)(D)(i)	2, 4, 6, 11

Inflation Reduction Act. Pub. L. No.

117-169 § 10301(1)(A)(ii), 136 Stat. 1818, 1831-32 (2022).....	17
---	----

Other Authorities

IRS, <i>Collections, Activities, Penalties, and Appeals</i>	17
IRS, <i>IRS Budgets & Workforce</i>	17
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 4.13(a), (c) (6th ed. 2021)	13
